TE 35/
TE 35C
Bedienungsanleitung de
Operating instructions en
Mode d’emploi fr
Istruzioni d’uso it
Gebruiksaanwijzing nl
Manual de instruções pt

EN 61000-3-3
Bezeichnung: Kombihammer
Typenbezeichnung: TE 35/TE 35-C
Konstruktionsjahr: 1998/2004
Hilti Corporation
Peter Cavada Matthias Gillner
Head of BU Head of BA
Quality and Process Management Electric Tools & Accessories
BA Electric Tools & Accessories
01/2007 01/2007
Printed: 07.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5070950 / 000 / 00
11
en
It is essential that the operating
instructions are read before the tool is
operated for the first time.
Always keep these operating instructions
together with the tool.
Ensure that the operating instructions are
with the tool when it is given to other
persons.
TE 35/TE 35-C combihammer
1. General information
1.1 Safety notices and their meaning
-CAUTION-
Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation
that could lead to minor personal injury or damage
to the equipment or other property.
-NOTE-
Draws attention to instructions and other useful infor-
mation that help the user to employ the product effi-
ciently.
1.2 Pictograms
Contents Page
1. General information 11
2. Description 12
3. Tools and accessories 12
4. Technical data 13
5. Safety precautions 14
6. Before use 16
7. Operation 16
8. Care and maintenance 18
9. Troubleshooting 18
10. Disposal 19
11. Manufacturer's warranty – tools 19
12. EC declaration of conformity 20
Operating controls and parts �
� Chuck

hammer is referred to as "the tool".
Location of identification data on the tool
The type designation can be found on the rating plate and
the serial number on the side of themotor housing.Make
a note of this data in your operating instructions and
always refer to it when making an enquiry to your Hilti
representative or service department.
Type:
Serial No.:
Warning signs
Read the
operating
instructions
before use.
Symbols
General
warning
Warning:
electricity
Warning:
hot surface
Return waste
material for
recycling
Printed: 07.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5070950 / 000 / 00
12
en
2. Description
The tool is an electrically powered rotary hammer with
pneumatic hammering mechanism. The tool is intended
for professional use.
2.1 Use of the tool as intended
The tool is designed for drilling in concrete andmasonry.
The tool may also be used for light chiseling work on
masonry and for finishing concrete surfaces.
The tool is intended for professional use.
The tool may be operated, serviced and repaired only
by authorized, trained personnel. This personnel must
be informed of any special hazards that may be encoun-
tered.
The working environment may be on a construction
site or in a workshop and the tool may be used for ren-
ovation, conversion or new building work.
The tool may be operated only when connected to a
power supply providing a voltage and frequency in com-
pliance with the information given on its rating plate.
Changes or modifications to the tool are not permis-
sible.
To avoid the risk of injury, use only original Hilti acces-
sories and additional equipment. Observe the infor-
mation printed in the operating instructions concern-
ing operation, care and maintenance. The tool and its
ancillary equipment may present hazards when used
incorrectly by untrained personnel or when used not
as directed.
2.2 Chucks
– TE-C (SDS plus) chuck
– TE-T (SDS top) chuck
2.3 Switches
Speed control switch for smooth starting.
Function selector switch for:
– Drilling without hammering
– Hammer drilling
– Chisel adjustment (24 positions)
– Chiseling
2.4 Grips
– Adjustable side handle with depth gauge
– Vibration-absorbing grip
2.5 Protective devices
– Mechanical slip clutch
2.6 Lubrication
– Oil lubrication
2.7 Items supplied as standard